PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2771363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ODED M. NISSAN	01/13/2014
DANA TENDLER	02/18/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALCON RESEARCH, LTD.
Street Address:	6201 SOUTH FREEWAY
City:	FORT WORTH
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76134

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14103903

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 214-651-5000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP ATTN: IPDOCKETING

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45463.102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUSTIN T. JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	/Dustin T. Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2014

Total Attachments: 8

source=45463-102_Assignment#page1.tif

source=45463-102_Assignment#page2.tif

source=45463-102_Assignment#page3.tif

source=45463-102_Assignment#page4.tif

source=45463-102_Assignment#page5.tif

502724758 REEL: 032453 FRAME: 0650

PATENT |

source=45463-102_Assignment#page6.tif source=45463-102_Assignment#page7.tif source=45463-102_Assignment#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I am a below named joint inventor of the invention entitled:

MULTI-PORT VITRECTOMY PROBE WITH DUAL CUTTING EDGES

and described in a United States Patent Application No. <u>14/103,903</u> filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>December 12, 2013</u> and further identified by Attorney Docket No. <u>PAT905141-US-NP/45463.102</u>; and U.S. Provisional Application, Serial No. <u>61/738,509</u>, filed <u>December 18, 2012</u>, to which the present application claims priority; and

WHEREAS, ALCON RESEARCH, LTD. having a place of business at 6201 South Freeway, Fort Worth, Texas 76134, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ALCON RESEARCH, LTD., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned applications, effective as of the filing date of the priority application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or other Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention and in enforcing any rights in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, said assistance to include my

cooperation in all prosecution associated with obtaining such applications or patents and my provision of testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee.

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ALCON RESEARCH, LTD., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in said patent and the invention covered thereby.

I further authorize and direct attorneys representing Alcon, if necessary, to insert herein the serial number and filing date of said application now identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>PAT905141-US-NP/45463.102</u> as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent Office.

Full name of inventor:	Oded M. Nissan
Post Office/Residence Address:	5051 Wigton Drive
	Houston, TX 77096
Inventor's signature:	aled hissen
Date:	1-15-14
STATE OF TEXAS § S COUNTY OF HARRIS §	
On this 13 day of 540 to me knowledged purposes therein set forth.	where the person named in and who executed the d to me he/she executed the same for the uses and
pui poses therein set for the	Monique Washington Notary Public

Full name of inventor:	Dana Tendler
Post Office/Residence Address:	Gush Halay, Apartment 1
	Tel Aviv, Israel 64581
Inventor's signature:	
Date:	
to me known and known to me t	, 2014, before me appeared DANA TENDLER to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing same to be his/her free act and deed.
	Witness

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I am a below named joint inventor of the invention entitled:

MULTI-PORT VITRECTOMY PROBE WITH DUAL CUTTING EDGES

and described in a United States Patent Application No. <u>14/103.903</u> filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>December 12. 2013</u> and further identified by Attorney Docket No. <u>PAT905141-US-NP/45463.102</u>; and U.S. Provisional Application, Serial No. <u>61/738.509</u>, filed <u>December 18. 2012</u>, to which the present application claims priority; and

WHEREAS, ALCON RESEARCH, LTD. having a place of business at 6201 South Freeway, Fort Worth, Texas 76134, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ALCON RESEARCH, LTD., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned applications, effective as of the filing date of the priority application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or other Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention and in enforcing any rights in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, said assistance to include my

cooperation in all prosecution associated with obtaining such applications or patents and my provision of testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee.

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ALCON RESEARCH, LTD., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in said patent and the invention covered thereby.

I further authorize and direct attorneys representing Alcon, if necessary, to insert herein the serial number and filing date of said application now identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>PAT905141-US-NP/45463.102</u> as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent Office.

Full name of inventor	•	Oded M. Nissan
Post Office/Residence Address:		5051 Wigton Drive
		Houston, TX 77096
Inventor's signature:		
Date:		
STATE OF TEXAS	§ §	
COUNTY OF	§	
		, before me personally appeared own to be the person named in and who executed the
	nd acknowledge	d to me he/she executed the same for the uses and
		Notary Public

Full name of inventor:	Dana Tendler
Post Office/Residence Address:	Gush Halay, Apartment 1
	Tel Aviv, Israel 64581
Inventor's signature:	Dane Tendler
Date:	7
Outlie 18 day of F	2014 before me appeared DANA TENDI FR
to me known and known to me instrument, and acknowledged the	2014, before me appeared DANA TENDLER to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing a same to be his/her free act and deed.
	dler
	Witness

RECORDED: 03/17/2014